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June 30, 2013. Interested and qualified firms may submit a
proposal to conduct this review annually for a contract period
of three years.
The purpose of the actuarial analysis is to inform the Florida
Legislature about whether the Department of Management
Services’ consulting actuary conducted annual actuarial
valuations of the Florida Retirement System pension plan
using generally accepted and statutorily required standards,
methods, and procedures; whether the valuation results were
reasonable; and whether the plan continued to have sufficient
assets to pay future benefits when due.
Proposals: Proposals must be submitted in accordance with the
content set forth in the “Solicitation for Actuarial Services
Annually for Three Years to Review the Valuation of the
Florida Retirement System as of July 1, 2011; July 1,
2012; and July 1, 2013,” dated September 16, 2011.
Copies of this document are available electronically
from the contact persons.
Contact Persons: Ms. Debra Waters or Ms. Kim Gilley, Office
of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability,
111 West Madison Street, Suite 312, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-1475; (850)487-0577 or (850)488-0021; email:
waters.debra@oppaga.fl.gov and gilley.kim@oppaga.fl.gov.
Dates: All interested actuaries are required to submit a
mandatory but non-binding letter of intent to propose, which
must be received by OPPAGA no later than 3:30 p.m. (Eastern
Time), Monday, September 26, 2011. OPPAGA will have
further communications after that date only with those persons
who indicate their initial intent to submit a proposal on this
project. The closing date and time to receive proposals is 3:30
p.m. (Eastern Time), Tuesday, October 11, 2011. One of the
contact persons must receive the written proposal prior to the
closing date and time. Proposals that for any reason are not so
received will not be considered. OPPAGA reserves the right to
reject any and all proposals. Unless all proposals are rejected, it
is anticipated the contract will be awarded in late October
2011. 

Section XII 
Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

NOTICE OF PROJECT APPROVAL AND FUNDING
The Florida Communities Trust (Trust) has approved

funding applications submitted under the Florida Communities
Trust Florida Forever Program, Series FF11 funding cycle. On
August 25, 2011, applications were scored, ranked and selected
for funding according to the criteria and procedures set forth in
Rule Chapter 9K-7, F.A.C. In accordance with Rule 9K-7.009,
F.A.C., the projects are considered to have received final
approval for funding. 

Certain applications were selected for funding contingent
upon funds becoming available either through other projects
terminating, projects closing under budget, or interest accruals.
If funding becomes available for the contingent projects, then
those projects will be approved for funding in the order in
which they are currently ranked. Likewise, if funding becomes
available for the non-funded projects, then those projects will
be approved for funding in the order in which they are
currently ranked.

Those applications approved for funding and the amounts
of funding approved are listed below. The approval is subject
to appeal and may change following the appeals process. If any
Applicant files an appeal and the result of the appeal process
changes the ranking of the funded applications, then another
notice will be issued.

The following projects were approved for funding with
funds currently available:

Selected/Funded
Project No. Project Name Applicant Amount
11-012-FF11 Tucker Ranch Heritage Park City of Winter Garden $840,252.00
11-001-FF11 Cypress Creek

Natural Area Park v Palm Beach County $5,000,000.00
11-044-FF11 Shingle Creek Park Dixie County $1,341,000.00
11-015-FF11 Turkey Creek

Walk Park, Phase IV City of Niceville $3,450,000.00
11-021-FF11 Turkey Creek

Hammock Alachua County $1,500,000.00
11-031-FF11 Veteran’s Memoria

Park Expansion Brevard County $800,000.00
11-037-FF11 Peace River Park DeSoto County $1,350,000.00
11-020-FF11 Brooker Creek

Preserve Wilde Lands Pinellas County $3,344,000.00
Contingent funded projects

Project No. Project Name Applicant Amount
11-054-FF11 Roberts Preserve

(North Fork
St. Lucie River) St. Lucie County $639,535.00

11-014-FF11 Kelly Park 3rd 
Addition – Camp Joy
Property) Orange County $364,560.00

11-047-FF11 Morsani Ranch –
Headwaters of the Pith Pasco County $1,029,200.00

11-041-FF11 Bogey Creek Preserve North Florida Land
and Trust, Inc. $2,240,000.00

11-006-FF11 Pembroke Pines
Raintree Park City of Pembroke Pines $1,451,400.00

11-051-FF11 Presnell Bayside Park Gulf County $4,500,000.00

The following projects were not approved for funding with
funds currently available but could receive funding in the
future if funds become available:

Non-Funded
Project No. Project Name Applicant Amount
11-046-FF11 Lake Dan Preserve Phase

Two Hillsborough County $3,490,000.00
11-026-FF11 Bay Drive Park Phase II Flagler County $2,342,334.00
11-052-FF11 Long Beach Park City of Panama

City Beach $4,650,000.00
11-045-FF11 Lake Eola Park Extension City of Orlando $3,500,000.00
11-007-FF11 Lake May Reserve Lake County $1,500,000.00
11-050-FF11 Sebastian Harbor

Preserve Indian River County $5,000,000.00
11-029-FF11 Halifax Riverfront Park City of Daytona Beach $1,005,500.00
11-036-FF11 Rails to Trail Buffer

Phase III City of Jacksonville $212,500.00
11-053-FF11 V Bar 2 Preserve St. Lucie County $1,404,749.60
11-022-FF11 Chambers Island Town of Yankeetown $1,350,000.00
11-035-FF11 Thomas Creek Preserve City of Jacksonville $1,200.000.00
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11-038-FF11 Madden’s Hammock Town of Miami Lakes $4,987,500.00
11-028-FF11 Lake Chautauqua

Nature Preserve
Phase I City of Clearwater $1,992,000.00

11-005-FF11 Ocean Hammock
Park Phase II City of St. Augustine

Beach $5,000,000.00
11-042-FF11 Wetlands Park City of Fellsmere $437,500.00
11-030-FF11 Smith Bayou Park City of Dunedin $500,000.00
11-040-FF11 Waterfront Park City of Seminole $410,000.00
11-032-FF11 Intracoastal Park City of Sunny

Isles Beach $3,760,000.00
11-055-FF11 Wooton Park

Lakefront Expansion City of Tavares $1,500,000.00
11-003-FF11 St. George Island

Marine Park Franklin County $4,219,000.00
11-033-FF11 Shingle Creek Regional

Park Connector Osceola County $1,500.000.00
11-023-FF11 Worthington Springs 

Nature Park Town of Worthington
Springs $380,000.00

11-010-FF11 Round Lake Park Addition City of Oviedo $330,000.00
11-018-FF11 Hallandale Beach

Post Office Property City of Hallandale $2,500,000.00
11-049-FF11 Rivermont City of Fort Lauderdale $1,500,000.00
11-017-FF11 Cedar Preserve at James Park City of South Daytona $965,000.00
11-024-FF11 Crooked River Lighthouse

Park Expansion City of Carrabelle $250,000.00
11-002-FF11 Cane Slough

Flatwoods Park City of Port St. Lucie $1,500,000.00
11-008-FF11 Del Bello Park Addition Town of Redington

Shores $1,411,000.00
11-043-FF11 Tamarac Reclamation Park City of Tamarac $686,800.00
11-009-FF11 98th Street Park Town of Bay 

Harbor Island $2,433,518.75
11-004-FF11 Eastpoint Landing Park Franklin County $781,000.00
11-048-FF11 Boca Ciega Shoreline

Restoration City of Madeira Beach $652,800.00
11-016-FF11 School Board Property City of Sanford $768,750.00
11-013-FF11 SE 5th Community Park City of Delray Beach $1,383,000.00
11-027-FF11 Seminole Park

Land Acquisition City of Casselberry $138,657.75
11-019-FF11 Sunset Vista ParkAddition City of Treasure Island $1,600,000.00
11-056-FF11 Wakulla Heritage Project Wakulla County $810,000.00
11-011-FF11 Sanders Beach 

Community Park City of Pensacola $622,500.00
11-057-FF11 Blountstown Riverfront City of Blountstown $1,020.000.00
11-025-FF11 Penney Farms

Historical Center Town of Penney Farms $66,000.00
INELIGIBLE 

Project No. Project Name Applicant
11-034-FF11 Snow Hill Horse Park Friends of Winter Miles $1,458,000.00

WITHDRAWN
Project No. Project Name Applicant
11-039-FF11 Cutler Bay Park Town of Cutler Bay withdrawn

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING RIGHTS
Any person with substantial interests that are or may be

determined by the approval of funds for projects by the Trust
has a right to an informal administrative proceeding pursuant
to Section 120.57(2), F.S., if the person does not dispute issues
of material fact raised by this decision. If an informal
proceeding is held, the petitioner will have the opportunity to
be represented by counsel, to present to the agency written or
oral evidence in opposition to the Trust action, or to present a
written statement challenging the legal grounds upon which the
Trust is justifying its actions.

Alternatively, any person with substantial interests that are
or may be determined by the approval of funds for projects by
the Trust has a right to a formal administrative hearing
pursuant to Section 120.57(1), F.S., if the person disputes any
issues of material fact stated in this decision. At a formal

hearing the petitioner may be represented by counsel, and will
have the opportunity to present evidence and argument on all
the issues involved, to conduct cross- examination and submit
rebuttal evidence, to submit proposed findings of fact and
orders, and to file exceptions to any order or hearing officer’s
recommended order.

If a person with a substantial interest desires either an
informal proceeding or a formal hearing, the person must file
with the Trust Clerk a written response or pleading entitled
“Petition for Administrative Proceedings” within 21 calendar
days of the publication date of this notice of final agency
action. The petition must be in the form required by Rule
18-106.201, F.A.C. A petition is filed when it is received by
the: Trust Clerk, 2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
FL 32399-2100. A petition must specifically request an
informal proceeding or a formal hearing, it must admit or deny
each material fact contained in this decision, and it must state
any defenses upon which the petitioner relies. If the petitioner
lacks knowledge of a particular allegation of fact, it must so
state and that statement will operate as a denial.

Any person with substantial interests that are or may be
determined by the approval of funds for projects by the Trust
waives the right to an informal proceeding or a formal hearing
if a Petition for Administrative Proceeding is not filed with the
Trust Clerk within 21 days of the date of publication of the
notice of final agency action.

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR 
VEHICLES

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Bad Boy MTV, Inc., intends to allow the
establishment of Lender Services, Inc., d/b/a Buggyworx, as a
dealership for the sale of low-speed vehicles manufactured by
Bad Boy MTV, Inc. (line-make BDBY) at 705 New
Warrington Road, Pensacola (Escambia County), Florida
32506, on or after October 16, 2011.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Lender Services, Inc., d/b/a Buggyworx
are dealer operator(s): Eddie Mercer, 705 New Warrington
Road, Pensacola, Florida 32506; principal investor(s): Eddie
Mercer, 705 New Warrington Road, Pensacola, Florida 32506.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.
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Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Ryland Kieffer, Bad Boy MTV, Inc., 102
Industrial Drive, Batesville, Arkansas 72501.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Chrysler Group Carco, LLC, intends to allow the
establishment of Hanania FOP, LLP, d/b/a FIAT of Orange
Park as a dealership for the sale of FIAT passenger cars
manufactured by Chrysler (line-make FIAT) at 8105 Blanding
Boulevard, Jacksonville (Duval County), Florida 32244, on or
after October 16, 2011.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Hanania FOP, LLP, FIAT of Orange
Park are dealer operator(s): Jack Hanania, 7200 Blanding
Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32244; principal investor(s):
Hanania Imports, Inc., 7200 Blanding Boulevard, Jacksonville,
Florida 32244, Hanania Automotive Corp. Seven, 7200
Blanding Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32244.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: P.R. Langley, Chrysler Group Carco LLC, 10300
Boggy Creek Road, Orlando, Florida 32824.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Gorilla Motor Works, LLC, intends to allow the
establishment of Motorsports of Tampa, LLC, as a dealership
for the sale of motorcycles manufactured by Taizhou
Zhongneng Motorcycle Co. Ltd., (line-make ZHNG) at 13521
North Florida Avenue, Tampa (Hillsborough County), Florida
33613, on or after October 16, 2011.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Motorsports of Tampa, LLC are dealer
operator(s): John Hamer, 13521 North Florida Avenue, Tampa,
Florida 33613; principal investor(s): John Hamer, 13521 North
Florida Avenue, Tampa, Florida 33613, David Hamer, 13521
North Florida Avenue, Tampa, Florida 33613.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

 Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Diana Hammer, Gorilla Motor Works, LLC,
12485 44th Street North, Suite A, Clearwater, Florida 33762.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.
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Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of Less

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Polaris Sales, Inc., intends to allow the
establishment of Ames/Detrick Truck Company, d/b/a Polaris
of Gainesville as a dealership for the sale of low-speed vehicles
manufactured by Polaris Industries, Inc. (line-make GEM) at
12556 Northwest US Highway 441, Alachua (Alachua
County), Florida 32615, on or after October 16, 2011.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Ames/Detrick Truck Company, d/b/a
Polaris of Gainesville are dealer operator(s): Michael Detrick,
13161 Northwest 172nd Avenue, Alachua, Florida 32615 and
Carol Ames, 13161 Northwest 172nd Avenue, Alachua,
Florida 32615, principal investor(s): Michael Detrick, 13161
Northwest 172nd Avenue, Alachua, Florida 32615 and Carol
Ames, 13161 Northwest 172nd Avenue, Alachua, Florida
32615.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of less than 300,000 population, according
to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida,
Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
US Mail to: Michael W. Malone, Polaris Sales, Inc., 2100
Highway 55, Medina, Minnesota 55340.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Office of Intergovernmental Programs
The state is coordinating reviews of federal activities and
federally funded projects as required by Section 403.061(40),
F.S. A list of projects, comments deadlines and the address for

providing comments are available at: http://appprod.dep.state.
fl.us/clearinghouse/. For information, call: (850)245-2161.
This public notice fulfills the requirements of 15 CFR 930.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Notice of Order Lifting Emergency Action
On September 6, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order
Lifting Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license
of Daryl J. Russell, L.M.T., License #MA 48914. The
Department orders that the emergency Suspension of License
be lifted and your license be reinstated.

Notice of Emergency Action
On September 6, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Valentina M. Dandrea, C.N.A., License #CNA 189020. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On September 6, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Emily Ann Hancock, L.P.N., License #PN 1316181. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On September 1, 2011, State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Robert John Meek, D.O., License #OS 9670. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2010). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public.


